

**No. 17-56003**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

*Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians,*

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

*County of Riverside, et al.,*

*Defendants-Appellees, and*

*Desert Water Agency,*

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 5:14-CV-00007-DMG-DTB, HON. DOLLY M. GEE**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ET  
AL., DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Gregory P. Priamos  
Ronak N. Patel  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  
3960 Orange Street  
Suite 500  
Riverside, California 92501  
Telephone: (951) 955-6300  
Facsimile: (951) 955-6363  
rpatel@co.riverside.ca.us

Jennifer A. MacLean  
Benjamin S. Sharp  
Meredith Weinberg  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
Telephone: 202.654.6200  
Facsimile: 202.654.6211  
JMaclean@perkinscoie.com  
BSharp@perkinscoie.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
County of Riverside, Larry W. Ward, Paul Angulo and Don Kent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Procedural Background.....	3
B.    Statement of Relevant Facts.....	6
1.    California’s Property Tax System.....	6
2.    The Agua Caliente Reservation .....	9
a.    The Tribe’s leasing activities.....	10
b.    The Allottees’ leasing activities .....	10
3.    Non-Indian lessees rely on services provided by the County and other jurisdictions .....	12
4.    Property tax revenues, including the PIT, directly serve the communities that generate them .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
A.    Section 465 does not preempt the PIT .....	22
1.    Section 465 does not apply because the Agua Caliente Reservation was not acquired under that Act .....	22
2.    Section 465 would not preempt the PIT, even if it applied .....	27
a.    Section 465 prohibits taxation of lands and interests, the title to which the Secretary acquires in trust .....	28
b.    The legal incidence of the PIT does not fall on the Tribe or Allottees .....	29

c.	The Tribe conflates these principles, but cannot cite to a case that supports its position .....	30
d.	The Tribe’s amici raise new arguments that should be rejected .....	35
B.	The district court correctly concluded that the State’ interests fully justify application of the PIT under Bracker balancing .....	37
1.	The State’s interests in applying the PIT to lessees of Agua Caliente lands are very strong .....	38
a.	The PIT is not a tax on Indian Land, as the Tribe repeatedly suggests .....	41
b.	The Tribe’s argument against “general revenue taxes” misconstrues the law and the PIT .....	42
c.	The law does not require the type of nexus the Tribe claims .....	44
d.	PIT revenues are tied to specific services and serve the communities that generate them .....	46
2.	The strong State interests outweigh the federal and tribal interests under Bracker .....	49
C.	The PIT does not interfere with Tribal Sovereignty or Self-Governance, for Bracker or other purposes .....	53
CONCLUSION .....		57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....		1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971) ( <i>Agua Caliente I</i> ) .....	passim
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Arenas v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 419 (1944).....	10
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1054 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 509 (1994) .....	49
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. California</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	26
<i>CBOCSW., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 952 (1983) .....	9
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989).....passim

*County of Riverside v. Palm-Ramon Dev. Co.*,  
63 Cal. 2d 534 (1965) .....41

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima  
Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992).....27

*Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana*,  
819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987) .....44, 56

*Desert Water Agency v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*,  
849 F.3d 1250 (2017).....4, 18

*Eberle v. City of Anaheim*,  
901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990) .....35

*Fort Mojave Tribe v. San Bernardino County*,  
543 F.2d. 1253 (9th Cir. 1976) .....22, 29, 31

*Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell*,  
91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) .....45, 51, 57

*Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....38

*Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corp.*,  
303 U.S. 376 (1938).....26, 35

*Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins*,  
881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989) .....44, 45

*James v. Dravo Contracting Co.*,  
302 U.S. 134 (1937).....35

*Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union*,  
24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994) .....21

*Jonathan L. v. Sup’r Court*,  
165 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2008) .....39

*Littlefield v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016).....36

*Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dep’t*,  
709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013) .....5

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973).....passim

*Morrison v. Barham*,  
184 Cal. App. 2d 267 (1960) .....28

*Nevada Bank v. Sedgwick*,  
104 U.S. 111 (1881).....17

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....17

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*,  
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....37, 49

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....7

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
515 U.S. 450 (1995).....27, 29, 52

*Palm Springs Spa, Inc. v. County of Riverside*,  
18 Cal. App. 3d 372 (1971) .....18

*Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico*,  
458 U.S. 832 (1982).....45, 50, 55

*Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Arizona*,  
50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995) .....51, 57

*Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage*,  
813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987) .....52, 53, 57

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Stranburg*,  
799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) .....32, 33, 52

<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958).....	30, 33, 35, 42
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	42
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 50 Cal. App. 3d 633 (1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 235 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903).....	26
<i>Univ. Medical Center of So. Nevada v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	56
<i>White Mountain Apache v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	passim
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21, 31, 51
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 415 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 479 .....	26
25 U.S.C. § 951, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	25, 26

25 U.S.C. § 5125 .....	25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 5129 .....	36
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 23000 – 23027 .....	8
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 23001, 23003, 23004 .....	7
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 23003, 23004 .....	39
Cal. Gov’t Code § 25330 .....	38
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 95.35(a) .....	18, 38
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 96.1 .....	46
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 103 .....	7, 33
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 104 .....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 107 .....	7, 34
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 107.1 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 212.031 .....	33
26 Stat. 712 (1891) .....	9
39 Stat. 969 (1917) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 162.017(c) .....	3, 4
77 Fed. Reg. 72,440 (Dec. 5, 2012) (codified at 25 C.F.R. Part 162) .....	3
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	7
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 13 .....	6
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 1(a) .....	7
Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 2 .....	7

Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 1.....	7
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 3.....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	4
